
 
 

HEADING OF JUDGMENT IN SESSION CASE 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSION JUDGE BILASIPARA 

Present:-   Smti S. Bhuyan, AJS 

         Additional Session Judge, Bilasipara  

Session Case No- 84 of 2012 

u/s 27 of Arms Act   

                        STATE 

                        Versus 

       Jahanuddin Fakir 

                            Accused person 

(Committed by Sri N.S. Deori, then learned SDJM, Bilasipara in GR (BLP) case 

No- 298/05 u/s 27 of Arms Act.) 

 

Advocate appeared:- 

For the state:-Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Addl. P.P 

For the accused:- Mr. Md. Shahjahan Advocate. 

Date of institution of the case    :-  22-12-05 

Date of commitment                :- 19-04-12 

Date of Framing charge            :-  30-04-13   

Date of prosecution evidence      :-  04-09-14,20-11-14, 22-01-15, 

         26-06-15, 07-01-16,31-03-16 

Statement of accused recorded on  :-  25-01-18  

Date of Argument                       :-  25-01-18,07-03-18 

Judgment delivered                 :-  20-03-18 
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JUDGMENT 

Prosecution Case 

1. Prosecution case in brief is that on 21-12-05, based on specific 

information about extortion by some suspected terrorist in area of Barkanda 

area, Party consist of army personnels of Gaurangnagar Army camp along 

with police representative under Captain Bhupinder Solanki went to village 

Barkanda and at about 0300 hrs on 22-12-05  apprehended accused persons  

Khalid Ul Rehman, Abdul Mozib, Md. Neer Hussain, Md. Refiq Ul Islam and 

Md. Zahanu din Faker from village Barkanda along with 01 X single barrel 

twelve bore rifle , 01 X live round of twelve bore rifle, 03 X mobile phones, 01 

X knife inches, 01 X motorcycle ( Maker Pulsar 150, Black). During 

interrogation said individuals revealed that they were involved in extorting 

money in general area of Chaibari, Rangamati, Nayahat and National highway 

and  leader of Gang, Mr. Mofiqul Rahman, a notorious MULTA terrorist had 

escape taking advantage of thick foliage and darkness.  Thereafter Party 

handed over the apprehended accused persons along with recoveries to the 

police station.      

 

 

Investigation 

 

2. Officer-in-charge of Bilasipara police station on receiving the ejahar from 

informant Suresh Kumar registered a police case vide no. Bilasipara police 

case No. 298/05 under Section 120/120(B)/121/121(A)/34 I.P.C. and u/s 27 

of Arms Act  and SI K.P. Roy was entrusted to conduct the investigation of 

the case and after completion of the investigation  IO submitted charge sheet 

against the accused person named herein above u/s 27 of Arms Act. 

Committal 

3. On receipt of the charge sheet, then Learned SDJM (M), Bilasipara took 

cognizance and after furnishing necessary copies to accused person 

committed the case before the Learned. Sessions Judge, Dhubri for trial and 

Learned Session Judge, Dhubri made over the case to this court for trial. 
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Charge 

4. My then Ld. Predecessor after hearing learned counsel for both sides and 

perusal of material on record framed charge u/s 27 of Arms Act  against the 

accused person Jahanuddin Fakir and when charges read over and explained 

to the accused person he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 

Trial 

5. In order to prove the prosecution charges against the accused person, 

prosecution adduce evidence of all together 9 number of witnesses and 

exhibited 3 no of documents.  PW-1 Baharul Islam, PW-2 Masim Ali, PW-3 

Md. Abed Ali Sk., PW-4 Nasiruddin Sk., PW-5 Bablu Ali, PW-6 Hav. Sukra 

Bahadur Lama, PW-7 Rohini Kumar Talukdar, PW-8 Sailendra Kr. Baruah, 

PW-9 Monirul Islam. Ext 1 Seizure list, Ext 2 Armour report, Ext 3 

Chargesheet. In this case informant Suren Kumar did not appear before the 

court inspite several summon issued to him as such his evidence was 

recorded by the prosecution. After closure of the prosecution evidence, 

statement of the accused is recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. Accused plea is denial, 

however declined to adduced evidence in support of the plea of denial.  

 

6.                               POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:- 

 

i. Whether accused on 21-12-05 at village Barkanda under Bilasipara PS 

used one single barrel twelve bore rifle & live round of ammunition of 

twelve bore rifle in contravention of section 5?  

 

ARGUMENT 

7. Ld. Addl. P.P made submission that prosecution by adducing evidence 

of informant and exhibiting seizure list established the prosecution charges 

against accused person.  

8. Ld. defence counsel made submission that none of the seizure witness 

supported the seizure of the items from the possession of the accused person 

and nothing was seized from the possession of the accused person in 

presence of the witness and therefore, seizure list does not establish the 

prosecution charges against the accused person. Ld. defence counsel further 

submitted that prosecution witnesses did not supported the prosecution case 
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against the accused persons and prosecution charges against the accused not 

at all proved against the accused persons.   

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION & REASON THEREOFF:- 

 

9. PW-1 Baharul Islam deposed that about 7/8 years ago he put his 

signature vide Ext 1(1) on seizure list Ext 1 when he went to police station. 

His cross is that he cannot recollect how many signatures he put in the police 

station and he was not shown any seized material while putting his signature. 

10. PW-2 Masim Ali deposed that many years ago he was called by 

Bilasipara PS  at Bilasipara PS and asked to put signature on seizure list and 

accordingly he put his signature on seizure list. He further deposed he does 

not know anything about the incident.  In cross he stated he put his 

signature on a blank paper and he was not shown any seized material by the 

police.  

11. PW-3 Md. Ahed Ali Sk., PW-4 Nasiruddin Sk., PW-5 Bablu Ali and PW-

9 Monirul Islam deposed that they do not know anything about the case.  In 

cross PW-3 stated that as police did not recorded his statement he cannot 

recollect about the fact of the case.  PW-4, PW-5 and PW-9 are not cross 

examined by the defence.  

12. PW-6 Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama deposed that on 04-11-06 while he 

was posted as armourer in 1st APTF, Dakurvita, Goalpara he examined one 12 

bore gun & one 12 bore country made gun with reference to Bilasipara PS 

case no 298/05 and on examination he found  Ext A marked 12 bore gun 1 

no., body no. 1405785 are factory made arms and Ext B marked 12 bore live 

country 1 nos is factory made cartridge. Accordingly he prepared armoury 

report vide Ext 2 and he put his signature on armoury report vide Ext 2(1). In 

cross by defence he stated he is not ballistic expert, the arms are not tested 

by way of firing  and he have simply observed the gun and given the report. 

13. PW-7 SI Rohini Kumar Talukdar deposed that on 01-06-05 while he 

was posted as attach officer at Bilasipara PS, he received the C.D. of 

Bilasipara PS case no. 298/05 and during investigation he made attempt to 

arrest accused Mofidul Islam @ Hoque but he could not arrest him. 

Subsequently he handed over the C.D in the police station on being 

transferred. PW-7 is not cross examined by defence. 

14. PW-8 Sailendra Kumar Barua is another IO of the case. His evidence is 

that on 11-12-10 while he was posted at Bilasipara PS as S.I of Police he was 
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endorsed to complete the investigation of Bilasipara PS case no. 298/05. He 

deposed as his predecessors have already completed the investigation and 

the case was only pending for submission of charge sheet, after going 

through the entire C.D. and other materials on record he submitted the 

charge sheet vide Ext 3 against the accused u/s 27 of Arms Act. In cross he 

stated it is seen from ejahar that army had initially apprehended 5 persons 

during their search operation and complainant did not specifically mentioned 

form whom they recovered the ammunitions. He denied defence suggestion 

that he have submitted the charge sheet without being satisfied or without 

making any investigation.    

15. The evidence of PW-3, PW-4, PW-5 and PW-9 shown that they have 

no knowledge about the incident and are totally ignorant about the 

prosecution allegation made against the accused person and  their evidence 

does not bring any of the fact and allegation made by the prosecution against 

the accused persons. Thus, their evidence does not bring any incriminating 

material against the accused and not show any ray of light to the prosecution 

case. 

16. On scanning of evidence of PW-1 and PW-2 it is seen that their 

signature was taken by the police in the police station, not at the place of 

occurrence.  Thus, it made clear that PW-1 and PW-2 were not present at the 

place of occurrence at the time of the seize of arms and ammunition. On 

perusal of seizure list Ext -1, it is seen that SI Kamakhya Prasad Ray of 

Bilasipara PS seized  the seizure list on being produced by complainant Sri 

Suren Kumar S/O Lal Chand of 11 Jaklai army camp and in seizure list it has 

been stated that  on 22-12-05 at about 0300 hours they apprehended Khalid 

Ul Rehaman, Abdul Mazid, Mahd. Neer Hussain, Mahd. Rofiqul Islam, Mahd. 

Jahanu din Fakir and handed over them to PS on  the same date at about 

1830 hours. In seizure list it is also mentioned that army personnels seized 01 

X single Twelve bore rifle, 01 X live round of Twelve bore rifle, 03X mobile 

phone, 01 X knife, 01 X motorcycle but in Ext -1 it is not specifically stated 

that from whose possession the said seized articles were seized.  The IO of 

the case PW-8 Sailendra Kr. Baruah also in cross stated that complainant did 

not specifically mentioned from whom they recovered the ammunitions. Thus 

seizure list do not established the fact that seized arms and ammunitions 

were recovered from the physical possession of the accused person as 

alleged by the prosecution beyond all reasonable doubt. 
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17.  Evidence of PW-6 Armour Expert, Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama   who 

examined the seized arms and on examination found the same factory made 

also does not connect seized arms and ammunitions examined by him with 

recovery of the same from physical possession of accused.  

18. Thus, in view of my aforesaid discussion and upon scanning and 

analysis of the evidence on record I have come to my considerate finding that 

prosecution miserably failed to bring home charges u/s 27 Arms against the 

accused person and therefore accused Jahanuddin Fakir is acquitted from the 

charge of section 27 Arms Act and is set at liberty. 

19. Seized arms and ammunition be handed over to state Armour in 

course of due time as per procedure of law.  

20. He be released forthwith from jail hajot if not required in connection 

with other case. 

21. Send copy of this order to Superintendent of Jail, District Jail Dhubri 

for information. 

22. Send back the GR case record to the learned committal Court with a 

copy of the judgment.  

23. Given under hand and seal of this Court on this 20th day of March, 

2018 at Bilasipara.  

 

 

 

(Smti S. Bhuyan) 

                           Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

 

  Dictated and Corrected by me, 

 

          (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

 Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

Typed by, 

Swmkhwr Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 
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APPENDIX 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESS:- 

 PW-1 Baharul Islam,  

 PW-2 Masim Ali,  

 PW-3 Md. Abed Ali Sk.,  

 PW-4 Nasiruddin Sk.,  

 PW-5 Bablu Ali,  

 PW-6 Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama,  

 PW-7 Rohini Kumar Talukdar,  

 PW-8 Sailendra Kr. Baruah,  

 PW-9 Monirul Islam.  

PROSECUTION EXHIBIT:- 

 Ext 1 Seizure list,  

 Ext 2 Armour report,  

 Ext 3 Chargesheet 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS :- NIL 

DEFENCE EXHIBITES :- NIL 

COURT EXHIBITES :- NIL 

COURT WITNESS :- NIL  

 

 

 

                                                                    (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

     Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 


